Historic Architectural Review Commission
Staff Report for Item 16

To: Chairman Haven Burkee and Historic Architectural Review
Commission Members

From: Enid Torregrosa Silva, MSHP
Historic Preservation Planner

Meeting Date: January 23, 2023

Applicant: Matthew Stratton, Architect

Application Number: H2024-0001

Address: 913 Watson Street

Description of Work:
Partial demolition of south wall.

Site Facts:

The site under review contains a principal structure and two accessory structures, a non-
historic carport, and a pergola. The principal structure on the site is listed as a contributing
resource to the historic district. The one and a half-story house was built circa 1910. The
house still preserves its historic footprint, but the existing rear shed roof is not part of the
historic fabric. A building permit was submitted for new kitchen and bathroom but has not
been circulated to staff.

l|Page- 913 Watson Street — item16



Building under review circa 1965.

Front elevation.
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e Section 102-217 (4), demolition for historic and contributing buildings or

structures of the Land Development Regulations.

Staff Analysis:

The Certificate of Appropriateness proposes the partial demolition of the south wall of a
historic and contributing house. This is proposed to gain interior space for a new bathroom.
The current south facade is supported by historic footers and the window that will be
removed as part of this request is boarded up and an a/c window unit is installed on the

bottom sash.
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SOUTH SIDE OF HISTORIC STRUCTURE

Partial South Elevation with red circle depicting the fenestration and area under review.
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WATSON STREET

Partial wall proposed to be demolished highlighted in red.

Since the exterior south wall partially proposed to be demolish under review have some
historic fabric of the contributing house, the evaluation shall be based on section 102-218
(@) (1) and (2) of the Land Development Regulations, which requires the following criteria
for demolitions:

(1) If the subject of the application is a contributing or historic building or
structure, then it should not be demolished unless its condition is irrevocably
compromised by extreme deterioration or it does not meet any of the criteria
of section 102-125(1) through (9).

It is staff’s opinion that the current south wall is structurally sound, as it
will be partially kept as part of the new design. Footers will be replaced
but the integrity of the wall still exists.
(2) For a contributing historic or noncontributing building or structure, a
complete construction plan for the site is approved by the historic
architectural review commission.

The applicant has submitted drawings as part of this review but staff finds
the new proposed addition to be inconsistent with cited regulations. If
approved, HARC staff will review construction documents during
building permitting for consistency with approved schematic plans.

The following is the criteria of section 102-125:

1 Embodies no distinctive characteristics of a type, period, or method of
construction of aesthetic or historic significance in the city and is not a
significant and distinguishable building entity whose components may
lack individual distinction.
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https://library.municode.com/fl/key_west/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=SPBLADERE_CH102HIPR_ARTIIICENOCOVA_S102-125HIARRECOFIPRIS

Staff opine that the south wall is a significant element and character
defining feature of the historic house.

2 Is not specifically associated with events that have made a significant
contribution to local, state, or national history.

It is staff understanding that no significant events have happened in the
site relevant to local, state, or national history.

3 Has no significant character, interest, or value as part of the
development, heritage, or cultural characteristics of the city, state, or
nation, and is not associated with the life of a person significant in the
past.

The south wall under review has significant value to the historic fabric
The building is listed as a contributing resource.

4 1s not the site of a historic event with a significant effect upon society.

Staff is not aware of any association the site has with any significant
event.

5 Does not exemplify the cultural, political, economic, social, or historic
heritage of the city.

The south wall is part of character defining features of the house and its
historic form. As a contributing resource the house is part of the cultural
and historic heritage of the city.

6 Does not portray the environment in an era of history characterized by
a distinctive architectural style.

The house under review still possesses its original footprint therefore is
a significant frame vernacular resource in the district.

7 If a part of or related to a square, park, or other distinctive area,
nevertheless should not be developed or preserved according to a plan
based on the area's historic, cultural, natural, or architectural motif.

This is not the case.

8 Does not have a unique location or singular physical characteristic
which represents an established and familiar visual feature of its
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neighborhood or of the city, and does not exemplify the best remaining
architectural type in a neighborhood; and

The portion of the house under review is part of the historic form and
fabric of a contributing resource.

9 Has not yielded, and is not likely to yield, information important in
history.

The portions of the house in question can yield important information
in history as this is a historic contributing resource.

In conclusion, it is the staff’s opinion that the request for partial demolition of the south
wall shall not been considered by the Commission as it does not meet the criteria for
demolition stated under the Land Development Regulations. If by the contrary the
Commission finds that the proposed design and demolition is consistent with the
regulations and this request is approved, this will be the first of two required readings.
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1912 Sanborn Map



1926 Sanborn Map



1948 Sanborn Map



1962 Sanborn Map



PROJECT PHOTOS




913 Watson Street circa 1965. Monroe Couty Library.



HISTORIC PHOTO FROM PROPERTY APPRAISER CIRCA 1965



913 WATSON STREET FRONT



VIEW FROM WATSON STREET
HISTORIC STRUCTURE AND CARPORT



SE CORNER
FRONT WALL OF HISTORIC STRUCTURE, FRONT PORCH ROOF, SOFFITS



FRONT PORCH ROOF (ALTERED)



FRONT PORCH FOUNDATION



SOUTH SIDE OF HISTORIC STRUCTURE



SW CORNER
BACK WALL AND SOUTH WALL OF HISTORIC STRUCTURE
NON-HISTORIC REAR PORCH ROOF CONNECTION



NON-HISTORIC REAR PORCH AND STEPS FOUNDATIONS



REAR
NON-HISTORIC COVERED PORCH
REAR WALL AND REAR GABLE OF HISTORIC STRUCTURE



REAR AND NORTH SIDE
CARPORT IN DISTANCE



REAR YARD LOOKING NORTH



REAR YARD LOOKING WEST



NW CORNER (REAR)

BACK WALL OF HOUSE / BACK PORCH (NOTE: NO FOUNDATIONS UNDER BACK
WALL OF HOUSE)



HISTORIC STRUCTURE AND CARPORT



CARPORT



INTERIOR
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PROPERTY ADDRESS 91 3 WATSDN STREET,
) KEY WEST, FLORIDA, 33040

‘FCILI'CI: DDD20960-000000 -

LEGAL DESBRIF‘TIEIN

A F'ARGEL EIF LAND LYING ON THE ISLAND EIF KEY WEST AND KNOWN ON WM, A,
WHITEHEAD'S MAP OF SAID ISLAND, DELINEATED IN FEBRUARY A.D. 1829, AS A
PART OF TRACT 6 BUT NOW BETTER KNOWN AS PART OF LCIT 6 OF SQUARE 3 OF
SAID TRACT 6, AGGDRDING TO " JOHN. LDWES SUBDIVISION " RECORDED IN
DEED BOOK 1, PAGE 425 OF THE PUBLIC. REGEIRDS oF MEINREIE COUNTY,
FLORIDA; MDRE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS: :
COMMENGCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT CIF WAY OF

- OLIVIA STREET AND THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF WATSON LANE AND RUN
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OD.-SAID WATSON LANE,
A DISTANCE OF 164.50 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE PARCEL OF LAND
HEREIN BEING DESCRIBED. FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING CONTINUE

- SOUTHEASTERLY A DISTANCE OF 9.70 TO THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF
LANDS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 390 ON PAGES 431-433 OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES
RUN SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LANDS DESCRIBED

"IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 390, PAGES 431-433, AND SAID LINE EXTENDED

o SOUTHWESTERLY, A DISTANGCE DF 93.0 TO A POINT; THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES

RUN NORTHWESTERLY, A DISTANCE OF 2.10 TO A WIRE FENCE; THENCE ALONG
SAID WIRE FENCE, A DISTANCE74.2 TO A POINT; THENCE NDRTHWESTERLY
ALONG SAID WIRE FENCE, A DISTANCE OF 6.90 TO A POINT; THENCE
NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID WIRE FENCE, A DISTANBE EIF 18.710 BACK TO
THE. POINT OF BEGINNINB

LEGAL NOTES:

THIS SURVEY DOES NOT REFLECT OR DETERMINE OWNERSHIP. EXAMINATION OF THE ABSTRACT OF TITLEWILL HAVE TO BE MADE TO
DETERMINE RECORDED INSTRUMENTS, IF:ANY, AFFECTING THE PROPERTY. THIS SURVEY iS:SUBJECT TO DEDICATION, LIMITATIONS, -
RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS OR EASEMENTS OF RECORDS. LEGAL DESCRIPTION PROVIDED BY CLIENT. THE LIABILITY OF THIS SURVEY
IS LIMITED TO THE COST OF THE SURVEY. UNDERGROUND ENCROACHMENTS, IF ANY, ARE NOT SHOWN. THIS FIRM HAS NOT ATTEMPTED
TO LOCATE FOOTING AND/OR FOUNDATIONS AND/OR UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS OF ANY NATURE. IF SHOWN BEARINGS ARE -
REFERRED TO AN ASSUMED MERIDIAN: IF SHOWN ELEVATIONS ARE REFERRED TO N:G.V.D. OF 1928, THE CLOSURE IN THE BOUNDARY
SURVEY'IS ABOVE 1:7,500. THIS SURVEY IS NOT INTENDED FOR NEITHER DESIGN NOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES. FOR ‘THOSE PURPOSES
A TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY IS REQUIRED.

FOR. ‘ " ’ - DATE OF FIELD WORK. JUNE 3, 2023
REVISED ON: '

I hereby certify that the attached Sketch of Survey of the herein
described property is to the bestof my knowledge and belief, a true
and correct representation, of a field survey performed under.my
direction. And also meets the Minimum Technical Standards as set
forth by the Florida Board of Professional Surveyors and Mappers in
chapter 5J-17.050 thru 6J-17.052 F.A, c pursuam 1o Section 472.027
F.S.

NOTES:

ARTURDO R. TOIRAG P.5.M. 3102

Not valid without the élgngture and {he original embosed seal of a
Florida Licensed Surveyor and Mapper. - .
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PROPOSED DESIGN
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SITE DATA CALCULATIONS

2,652 SF LOT
ZONING DISTRICT HHDR

ALLOWED

EXISTING

PROPOSED

BUILDING COVERAGE

1,326 SF (S0%) MAX.

1,060 SF (40%) MAX

1,218 SF (45.9%)

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE

1,591 SF (60%) MAX.

331 SF (12.5%) MAX.

676 SF (25.5%)

OPEN SPAGE 28 SF (35%) MIN. 1401 SF (52.8%) MAX. 978 SF (36.9%)
FRONT YARD SETBACK 10 8+ UNCHANGED
SIDE YARD SETBACK s 510" / 4-7" 50" / 47"
REAR YARD SETBACK 20 26" £ 3N

679 SF REAR YARD X 30%
REAR YARD COVERAGE | MAX. COVERAGE = 204 SF 145 SF (21.4%)
BUILDING HEIGHT 30 19'-3" + UNCHANGED
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NOTICING




The Historic Architectural Review Commission will hold a public meeting at 5:00 p.m.., January 23. 2024, at City
Hall. 1300 White Street, Key West, Florida. The purpose of the hearing will be to consider a request for:

RENOVATIONS TO EXISTING HOUSE. NEW SIDE ADDITION AND
REAR COVERED PORCH. NEW GLASS WINDOW_ AND DOORS AT
REAR. NEW ACCESSORY STRUCTURE, POOL, DECK. AND
FENCING. PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF SOUTH WALL.

#913 WATSON STREET

Applicant — Matthew Stratton, Architect Application #H2024-0001

If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning Department during regular
office hours at 1300 White Street, call 305-809-3973 or visit our website at www.citvofkevwest-fl.gov.
THIS NOTICE CAN NOT BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE UNTIL. HARC FINAL DETERMINATION

ADA ASSISTANCE: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please
call the TTY number at 800-955-8771 or 800-955-8770 (Voice) or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3811 at least five business days in advance
for sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format.


http://www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov/
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Monroe County, FL

Disclaimer

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of
fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The
Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data
provided regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you

hereby understand and agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for
any other purpose.

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement.

Summary
Parcel ID 00020960-000000
Account# 1021709
Property ID 1021709
Millage Group 10KW

Location Address 913 WATSON St, KEY WEST

Legal Description KW PT LOTS 6 & 8 SQR 3 TR 6 OR237-48/49 OR497-947 OR538-131 OR780-1315-
1316 OR784-104 OR3234-1083
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents.)

Neighborhood 6103

Property Class SINGLE FAMILY RESID (0100)

Subdivision
Sec/Twp/Rng 05/68/25
Affordable No
Housing
Owner
WHITMORE BELINDA C LIVING TRUST 08/17/2016
129 Keyes Rd
Sunapee NH 03782
Valuation
2023 Certified Values 2022 Certified Values 2021 Certified Values 2020 Certified Values
+ Market Improvement Value $85,768 $88,131 $75,317 $76,363
+ Market Misc Value $372 $372 $372 $372
+ Market Land Value $1,014,390 $649,210 $425,368 $386,821
= Just Market Value $1,100,530 $737,713 $501,057 $463,556
= Total Assessed Value $136,556 $132,579 $128,718 $126,941
- School Exempt Value ($30,000) ($30,000) ($30,000) ($30,000)
= School Taxable Value $106,556 $102,579 $98,718 $96,941

Historical Assessments

Year Land Value Building Value Yard Item Value Just (Market) Value Assessed Value Exempt Value Taxable Value Maximum Portability
2022 $649,210 $88,131 $372 $737,713 $132,579 $30,000 $102,579 $500,000
2021 $425,368 $75,317 $372 $501,057 $128,718 $30,000 $98,718 $372,339
2020 $386,821 $76,363 $372 $463,556 $126,941 $30,000 $96,941 $336,615
2019 $365,180 $73,225 $372 $438,777 $124,087 $30,000 $94,087 $314,690
2018 $335,425 $75,317 $372 $411,114 $121,774 $30,000 $91,774 $289,340

The Maximum Portability is an estimate only and should not be relied upon as the actual portability amount. Contact our office to verify the actual portability amount.

Land
Land Use Number of Units Unit Type Frontage Depth
RESIDENTIAL DRY (010D) 2,652.00 Square Foot 0 0
Buildings
Building ID 1593 Exterior Walls WD FRAME
Style 1STORY ELEV FOUNDATION Year Built 1933
Building Type S.FR.-R1/R1 EffectiveYearBuilt 2000
Building Name Foundation CONCBLOCK
Gross Sq Ft 1210 Roof Type GABLE/HIP
Finished SqFt 494 Roof Coverage METAL
Stories 1 Floor Flooring Type SFT/HD WD
Condition GOOD Heating Type FCD/AIR NON-DC with 0% NONE
Perimeter 90 Bedrooms 1

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=7635&Q=821631695&KeyValue=00020960... 1/4



1/18/24, 12:03 PM

gPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00020960-000000

Functional Obs 0 Full Bathrooms 2
EconomicObs 0O Half Bathrooms 0
Depreciation% 31 Grade 450
Interior Walls WALL BD/WD WAL Number of FirePI 0
Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter
FAT FINISHED ATTIC 228 0 0
FLA FLOORLIV AREA 494 494 0
OPF OP PRCHFIN LL 318 0 0
DCU U DET CARPORT 170 0 0
TOTAL 1,210 494 0
Yard Items
Description Year Built Roll Year Size Quantity
FENCES 1990 1991 9x15 1
FENCES 1990 1991 7x5 1
Sales
Sale Date Sale Price  Instrument Instrument Number Deed Book DeedPage Sale Qualification
7/14/2023  $902,000 2425145 3234 1083 19 - Unqualified
1/1/1979 $45,000 Conversion Code 784 104 Q- Qualified
Permits
Number * Date Issued & Date Completed & Amount * Permit Type &
16-1134 4/8/2016 4/19/2016 $2,400 Residential

View Tax Info

View Taxes for this Parcel

Sketches (click to enlarge)

Units Grade

135SF 2

35SF 3
Vacant or Improved Grantor  Grantee
Improved
Improved

Notes *
INSTALL NEW 12000 SINGLE DUCTLESS AC

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=7635&Q=821631695&KeyValue=00020960...
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Map

TRIM Notice

User Privacy Policy | GDPR Privacy Notice
Last Data Upload: 1/18/2024, 5:30:12 AM
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